MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND MILITARY VETERANS

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 3069

REPLY RECOMMENDED BY:
MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND MILITARY VETERANS: MP




NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 3609

Mr S J F Marais (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans:

(1) What is the comprehensive information regarding documented cases of army brutality
committed by members of the SA National Defence Force (SANDF) in the Republic during
the lockdown period from 27 March to 30 April 20207

(2) what (a) progress has been made in the specified cases of army brutality, including the

(i) number of and (ii) status of investigations, especially concerning the fatalities involving the
soldiers and (b) actions have been taken to investigate the incidents of brutality committed by
the SANDF;

(3) Whether any disciplinary actions and/or legal proceedings have been initiated against
individuals allegedly responsible for the acts of brutality; if not, why not; if so, what is the latest
update on the progress towards holding the perpetrators involved accountable?

REPLY:
(1-2) The attached Litigation Report is listing all reported cases against the Department of

Defence that emanated from Operation NOTLELA. The said Litigation Report is also outlining
the current status of each case.

(3) The SANDF only knows of one (1) incident that was formally reported and investigated
by the South African Police Service, which is before court for claims of damages as a result
of the death of Mr Collins Khosa, allegedly caused by members of the SANDF. The claims
are for general damages, loss of support and future medical treatment. It is noteworthy to
remind ourselves that following that court ruling and court order thereafter, the incident in
2020, the then Minister of Defence and Military Veterans instructed the Defence Force to
develop Standard Operating Procedures and Rules of Conduct containing guidelines on how
military personnel should conduct themselves in such operations as was ordered by the
court. The Rules of Conduct were presented to court as instructed and subsequently
published both internally and externally for public knowledge, education and awareness, as
per the court order. It should further be noted that all internal operations are coordinated by
the South African Police Service (SAPS) supported by the Defence Force under Operation
PROSPER. As such, any incident would be investigated by the SAPS in conjunction with the
Defence Force as was the case with the above-mentioned case.

MS T.K. MODISE
MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND MILITARY VETERANS: MP
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